

D.D. Number: _____

FELONY COMPLAINT

Case Report No: _____

Police Serial No: **104**

Blotter/CC No: **RP-009069-23**

Appearance Ticket: _____

Return Date: _____

Arrest Number: **XX-00172-23**

Court Docket No: _____

Defendant in Custody from: _____ to _____

Rotterdam Town Court

101 PRINCETOWN RD , Rotterdam, NY 12306

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NY

against

DATE OF BIRTH

(1) 06/01/1992

ANTHONY J LEWIS (31)
1467 FERN AVE
ROTTERDAM, NY 12306

STATE OF NY

COUNTY OF SCHENECTADY

OFFENSE

**MURDER-
1ST: MULTIPLE
VICTIMS**

DET MICHELLE C CRANDALL, Shield 104, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is a member of the Rotterdam Police Department, County of Schenectady, State of NEW YORK and that between 07/04/2023 and 07/05/2023 at 1467 FERN AVE, Schenectady in the County of Schenectady, State of NEW YORK.

**CLASS A
FELONY**

ANTHONY J LEWIS

COUNT(S): 1

The Defendant did violate Section 125.27 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, in that at the time and place aforesaid, the said defendant did; § 125.27 Murder in the first degree Subdivision 1AVIII. A person is guilty of murder in the first degree when, with intent to cause the death of another person, he causes the death of such person or of a third person; and as part of the same criminal transaction, the defendant, with intent to cause serious physical injury to or the death of an additional person or persons, causes the death of an additional person or persons; provided, however, the victim is not a participant in the criminal transaction.

TO WIT: At the aforesaid time and place said defendant did intentionally cause the death of the victim, Cathy Guillaume (DOB 01/03/1958). As part of the same criminal transaction, said defendant did intentionally cause the death of the additional victim, Robert Guillaume (DOB 07/18/1949). More specifically, said defendant did stab the victims multiple times with sharp instruments. Said actions caused the death of both victims. All true and contrary to the provisions of the statute made and provided in such cases.

This complaint is based on Information & Belief, the source being Investigation by the Rotterdam Police.

**PREPARED BY
DET MICHELLE
CRANDALL**

Any false statements made herein are punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law. Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of July, 2023



LT PATRICK F FARRY

Det.  #104

DET Michelle Crandall